August 05, 2016

NOTICE OF CALL OF A SPECIAL SESSION OF THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OoF
COMMISSIONERS CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSEE .

Each of you, as members of the Cumberland County Board of Commlsswners are hereby summoned to a
Public Hearing to be held in the large meeting room on the third (3" floor of the Courthouse in .
Crossville, Tennessee on Tuesday August 16, 2016 at 5:00 o’clock P.M with a Special Session of the
Cumberland County Board of Commissioners, to be held in the Courthouse large meeting room begmmng
at 6:00 o’clock P.M., Tuesday, August 16, 2016 for the following purpose:

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-1-Fixing the tax levy in. Cumberiand County, Tennessee for the ﬁscal year
beginning July 1, 2016 (General Fund Tax Rate $0.6050, General Purpose School Fund Tax Rate . -
$0.6250, Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund Tax Rate $0.1225, General Debt Serwce Fund Tax Rate $0. 1750
for a combined property tax rate of $1.5275) (Rimmer) : _

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-2— Approving a one-time contribution of five hundred thirty-five thousand
dollars ($535,000.00) from the General Fund for the purposes of replacement of roof and mottar repair at
South Cumberland Elementary School for the schools system in the 2016-2017 fiscal year and said .
contribution shall not, in any manner, be held to increase Cumberland County s Maintenance of Effort

obligation or any other obhgatlon in subsequent years (Rimmer)

RESOLUTION 08-16- 2016 3-Approving the distribution of past-due hquor-by-the-drmk revenues only

and shall not, in and of itself or any other, require the Cumberland County Commission to increase its - -
funding of the Cumberland County Board of Education, through the Maintenance of Effort or any other,
during subsequent years or bind the commission in any way for such acceptance of payments (Rimmer)

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-4-Declaring that all former Pay Scales for Cumberland County-are hereby
voided and held for naught and newly adopted Pay Scale be lmplemented retroaetlve to. July 31 2016

(Rimmer)

'RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-5- Making ap'proprlations for the various funds, 'departments,' institutions,
offices and agencies of Cumberland County, Tennessee, for the year begmnmg July- 1 2016 and endlng
June 30,2017 (Rimmer) — : SR B A

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-6-Appropriations to non-profit charitable ofganiiatien of Cnmberland
County, Tennessee for the year beginning Juiy 1,2016 and endlng June 30,2017 (Rtmmer)

Zd g

Kenneth Carey

Cumbertand County Maym

Oute Py

(I/Bryson o gl
berland County C



Jule Bryson
Cumberland County Clerk

2 North Main Street, Sulte 206 « Crossville, TN 38555 « (931) 484-6442 » Fax (931) 484-6440

August 05, 2016

TO: Cumberland County Commission, County Mayor, and News Media

FROM: Jule Bryson, Cumberland County Clerk
SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Special Call Session of the Cumberland County Commission

Take notice, the Cumberland County Board of Commissioners of Cumberland County, Tennessee,
will hold a Public Hearing for the fiscal year 2016-2017 budget in the large meeting room of the
courthouse in Crossville, Termessee, on Tuesday, August 16, 2016 at 5:00 o’clock P.M.

Following the Public Hearing, the Cumberland County Commission, will convene and meet in special
session at 6:00 o’clock P.M. in the same meeting room of the courthouse, where and at which time
and place the said Cumberland County Commlssxoners will transact such public business as may

lawfully come before it,
Attached is a copy of the agenda as of this date. '

Sincerely,

le Bryson,
Cumberland County Clerk

JB/de

Enclosutes -




SPECIAL CALL SESSION OF THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COMMISSION
AUGUST 16,2016

6:00 O°CLOCK P.M.

. Call to order Chairperson or Cumberland County Sheriff
. Invocation

. Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America |

. Roli Call, Cumberland County Clerk Jule Bryson _

. New Business: .

U‘l-ihb-)l\)'—‘

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-1-Fixing the tax levy in Cumberiand County, Tennessee for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016 (General Fund Tax Rate $0.6050, General Purpose School Fund Tax Rate
$0.6250, Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund Tax Rate $0.1225, General Debt Serv1ce Fund Tax Rate $0. 1750
for a combined property tax rate of $1.5275) (Rimmer)

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-2- Approving a one-time contribution of five hundred thirty-five thousand

dollars ($535,000.00) from the General Fund for the purposes of replacement of roof and mortar repair at

South Cumberland Elementary School for the schools system in the 2016-2017 fiscal year and said

contribution shall not, in any manner, be held to increase Cumberland County’s. Mamtenance of Effort. .
obligation or any other obhgatlon in subsequent years (lemer) :

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-3-Approving the distribution of past-due Ilquor -by-the-drink revenues only .
and shall not, in and of itself or any other, require the Cumberland County Commission to increase its

- funding of the Cumberland County Board of Education, through the Maintenance of Effort or any other,
during subsequent years or bind the commission in any Way for such acceptance of payments (Rimmer)

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-4- Declarmg that all former Pay Scales. for Cumberland County are. hereby - R

voided and held for naught and newly adopted Pay Scale be 1mp1emented retroactwe toJ uly 31, 2016
(Rimmer) .

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-5-Making appropriations for the various funds, departrnents institutions,
offices and agencies of Cumberland County, Tennessee for the year begtnnlng July 1, 2016 and. ending

June 30, 2017 (Rimumer)

RESOLUTION 08-16-2016-6-Appropriations to nonéproﬁt charitable organization of Cumberland .
County, Tennessee for the year begmmng July 1,2016 and endmg June 30, 2017 (Rxmrner) _

6. Adjournment




The Budget

'Cumberland County, Tennessee

| Appropriation Resolution,
~ Tax Levy Resolution
And Budget Statements
| - Ofthe :
| Ind1v1dual Funds |

‘For the Year Ended June 30,2017

~ Special Session




| ?5’50/.07/&//527“‘/5"20/6 -/

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSEE =~
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2016

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cumberland County,
Tennessee, assembled in special session on this 16th day of August, 2016, that the combined
property tax rate for Cumberland County, Tennessee for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016
shall be $1.5275 on each 100.00 of taxable property, which is to provide revenue for each of the -

following funds and otherwise conform to the following levies:

FUND ' | . _RATE
oriaea) L ._ o P | $ o 0,6050 :
General Purpose School - 0.6250
Solid Waste/Sanitation 0.1225
General Debt Service : 0.1750 _
Total : _ $ 1.5275

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby levied a gross receipts tax as
provided by law. The proceeds of the gross receipts tax herein levied shall accrue to the General
Fund. . T : :

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions for the Board of the County .
Commissioners of Cumberland County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are
hereby repealed. : : : ; o

SECTION 4. BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from and afterits
passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the
Board of County Commissioners. -~ : . . '

Passed this 16th day of August, 2016, T

© SPONSERDBY: . . . ATTEST:

Sonya Rimfrér

APPROVED BY: -

County Mayor, Kenneth Carey, Jr.,

August 16, 2016




Cumberland County, Tennessee

Satement of Estimated Revenue from Current PrOperfv Taxes

2016 Assessments Based Upon Estimated

Assessed Valuation of $1.483.619,821

Net Estimétéd

: | Reserve for
Proposed Amount of Tax Delinquency Collection of

Fund TaxRate ~ = Levy . 6% _Taxes .
General : $ 06050 §$ 8,975,901 § 538,554 § 8437347
Solid Waste/Sanitation -$ 002258 1,817,435 -§- - 109,046 - § 1,708,388 -
General Purpose School ~ $ 0.6250 $ 9,272,625 $ 556,358 $ 8,716268
General Debt Service $ 01750 $ 2,596,335 § 155,780 - § 2,440,555
Total $ $ 1,359,738

22,662,296

$ 1.5275

$ 21,302,558




* RESOLUTION NO: &X’"/é ~20/6 'j\ o N
' Cumberland County, Tennessee | :

THIS RESOLUTION is made this 16th day of August, 2016 by the Cumberland County
Commission, sitting in special session. - BT

Whereas, the Cumberland County Commission has negotiated an agreement with the
Cumberland County Board of Education to make a one-time. commitment to distribute Five
Hundred Thirty Five Thousand ($535,000.00) Dollars from its General Fund for the purposes of
replacement of roof and mortar repair at South Cumberland Elementary School; and '

WHEREAS the Cumberland County Board of Education has agreed by Resolution date July

A S/, 2016 (See Attached Exhibit-"A") in its regularly-scheduled-public-meeting to accept these -

funds and recognize that this contribution is a single occurring event and that no similar
contribution is expected in the next fiscal year or any following year thereafter and that such
contribution in no way, by agreement and pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. ~49-3-314(c)(4), binds
the Cumberland County Commission to make a similar contribution in the future under any
circumstances and most particularly, the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) requirements; o

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved By This Board, In Special Session Assemb_led; That on
the August 16th, 2016 special session of the Cumberland County Commission meeting, the
Commission hereby approves a one-time contribution of Five Hundred Thirty Five Thousand

($535,000.00) Dollars from its General Fund for the purposes of replacement of roof and mortar

repair at South Cumberiand Elementary School for the schools system in the 2016-2017 fiscal year
and said contribution shall not, in any manner, be held to increase the County's MOE obligation or
any other obligation in subsequent years. ' ' : :

SPONSORED BY: |  ATTEST:
Sonya Riméér S _ - County Clerk Jule Bryson -

APPROVED BY:

County Mayor Kenneth Carey, Jr.




o _ o ft oy .
- Exwisrs A
| B RESOLUTION X | |
of the CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION - -

THIS RESOLUTION is made on the ﬂ Y 'day.o& Zf' ? , 2016 by the -
CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter referred+d as “Bbard”); C

WHEREAS, the Cumberland County Commission (hereinafter referred to as
“Commission”) has agreed, during the 2016-2017 budget year, to distribute from its Debt
Services Fund, Five Hundred Thirty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($535,000), for the
replacement of the roof and mortar repalir at South Cumberland Elementary School, as one-time .
distributions to Board; and - N = . :

WHEREAS, these are not recurring expenses'to the Board,_énd Board does not desire to

trigger increased “maintenance of effort” obligations for Commission in the 2017-2018 budget

year; and :

 WHEREAS, Board voted on ) 'ﬂ ’2 gjﬂﬂ / é-in__favor of resolving that

Commission’s “maintenance of effory’ shédld 'no_t/ be increased due to these proposed
distributions: : : _ R _

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the Board’s receipt of Five Hundred Thirty
Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($535,000), for the replacement of the roof and mortar repair’
at South Cumberland Elementary School, from Commission’s debt services fund during the 2016
2017 school year shall not, in and of itself, require Commission to increase its funding to the
Board in subsequent years. - A T S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board has caused this Resolution to be signed by its duly
authorized officers. SR ) o o .

This 28 day of /. 2016.

Mrs.Janet C. Graham . o
DirectorofSchools
- Cumbgrland County Board of Education o

. Mr.DonHassler . =

CChairman
Cumberland County Board of _Educ’ation

Board of Education Vote:

Ayes:fﬂi Naysb)  Abstain:Q




- RESOLUTION NO: 2% '_/é -20/ 'é -5 ..
-. cuniberland Coun'ty,"'.renhes'seé |

This Resolution is made this 16th day of August, 2016 by the Cumberland County
Commission, sitting in Special Session., - [ U _

Whereas, it has been resolved that the City of Crossville (hereinafter referred to
as "City") withheld from the Cumberland County Board of Education (hereinafter "Board™ -
certain tax revenues, relating to the sale of liquor-by-the drink, from the years 1994 -
through 2013 in the aggregate amount of Four Hundred Sixty Thousand One Hundred |
Seventy Nine ($460,179.00) Dollars; and ...~~~ 0

Whereas the Board has agreed to certain -arranugemﬂgngsw__inw,w_hic_h the City will =

distribute to the Board said amount in instaliments, over a Four (4) year period, and that
during the 2016-2017 budget year the Board will receive payment of One Hundred .
Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars from the City (See attached Exhibit "A™); and ' _

Whereas the board r'ecognizés that the ,receipt. of the -past-due revenues_couid a

have the effect of increasing the Cumberland ‘County_ Commission's (hereinafter -
"Commission") continuing "Maintenance of Effort" (MOE)- obligations to provide funding .

based upon not being aflowed to provide funding below a previous year; and =~

Whereas the board voted and'approved in its regular monthly meetihg_on .
July /Z -2016 in favor of resolving. that the Commission's "Maintenance - of - Effort"
should not be increased due to the Board's receipt of these specific payments from the
City for past-due taxes owed tothe Board; and S S P
Now, Therefore , Be It Resolved By thié-_Bdard,sIn_ Special Session Assemble_d; o |

- That on the August 16, 2016 special session of -the Cumberiand County Commission =
meeting, the Commission hereby approves of the distribution of past-due liquor-by-the-

drink revenues only and shall not, in and of itself or any other, require the Cumberland =~

- County Commission to increase its funding of the Board, thought the MOE or any other, |

- - during subsequent years-or-bind the Cumberland County Commission inany way for -

such acceptance of payments. .

SPONSORED BY: ’ IS
- Sonya R@rﬁer R - .. - County Clerk Jule Bryson - |

APPROVED BY:

County Mayor Kenneth Carey, Jr.




- RESOLUTION -
of the CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION: |

THIS RESOLUTION is made on the 28 day of July, 2..016 by the CUMBERLAND =
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION {hereinafter referfed to as “Board™); L '

WHEREAS, it was determined, in 2014, that the City of Crossville (hereinafter referred to
as “City”) withheld from the Board certain tax revenues, relating to the sale of liquor-by-the
drink, from 1994 through 2013, in the total amount of Four !_iund_red Sixf_:y:']‘housand One

Hundred Seventy Nine and 00/100 {$460,179.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, Board agreed in 2014, to accept a _payment plan wheréby City would pay
Board said total amount, in installments, over a four (4} year period, that during the 2014-2015
budget year Board received payment of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($100,000.00) from

City, and that during the 2015-2016 budget year, the Board received another payment of One . R

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($100,000.00) from City, and that during the 2016-2017 budget
year, the Board anticipates receipt of another payment of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 -
($100,000.00) from City; and . . I

WHEREAS, Board recognizes that the receipt of these past-due revenues may have the
effect of increasing the Cumberland County Commission's {(hereinafter referred to as
“Commission”) continuing “maintenance of effort” obligation to provide funding to Board at a
level no lower than that provided during the previousyear;and =~ B

WHEREAS, Board voted on }une 26,2014, and pri mmmin favor of resolving that
Commission’s “maintenance of effort” should not be increased due to Board's receipt of these

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the Board's receipt of monies from the City
of Crossville, for past-due liguor-by the drink revenues only, shall not, in and of itself, require the.
Cumberland County Commission to increase its funding to the Board, during the year that
follows such receipt. ' e - o '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board has caused this Resoluti'o'n to be signed by its duly .
authorized officers. . N R e

CThis ﬁg’ dayof By

£}

| Mrs{j;;(t' C. Graham

- Directorof Schoplg. e e

. Cumbérlend County Board of Education .
Mr. Don Hassler _
“Chairman -~ b

“Cumberland County Board of Education
Board of Education Vote: _ _




RESOLUTION NO : ﬂ y / é ﬁﬂ//é ?/

Cumberland County, Tennessee _.

RESOLUTION TO APPR(_)VE AND ADOPT NEW PA_Y SCALE.

WHEREAS the Cumberland County Budget Comnuttee met on July 26 2016 to ﬁnahze
a new pay scale that better fits the County s needs and

WHEREAS the Cumberland County Budget Comm1ttee recommends that the County _
Commission abolish ‘any and “all- previous - pay- scales ~hereto - before - -adopted ‘and- -
implement the new wage scale proposed by the Cumberland County Budget in its July,
2016 meeting; .

WHEREAS the new wage soale attached hereto as BXhlblt “A” w111 have full force and
effect upon all Cumberland County Employees, with the exception of the Cumberland
County Highway Department from the Date of July 1, 2016 and o :

WHEREAS all previous pay scales be v01ded and held for naught' and

WHEREAS, the new Pay Scale. adopted herem shall continue. in. full force and effect. o

until otherwise altered by the Cumberland County Commlssmn

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BY' THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS of Cumberland County, Tennéssee, ‘meeting in a specjal sessionon

this the 16" day of August, 2016, that all former Pay Scales for Cumberland County are
hereby voided and held for naught and newly adopted Pay Scale be rmplemented
retroactive to July 31, 2016. _ o :

SPONSOREDBY: -~~~ UATFEST: -
| COUNAT %:ﬁO‘ME“ MISSCIO:N: E’R’ ‘e‘ " T T
APPROVED BY:

%

COUNTY MAYOR COUNTY. COMMIS SION. CHAIR




9102UBIdAeBIIEADO 0P,

.o\no_‘.u peaidd

689'g

RS

0975 86L8L

L opng = peaids {euoz|ioH

SL0g/oL/L
BlagWng

{EomaA

€105 - $9Z'P0 ) SB'GH ¢/G'G LIVP . . /88'0]

656G L S64'LE 26y 98.'v6 LULY £98'98 I LS . 886'8l 21+ 680'LL
18172 £2.L'02 £Ply - $91°98 16718 896'gZ T3 bE L08'}L 20°18 L29'v9.
875'0 Zhl'ez 099¢ | 6ee'8l 2EYE - J0R'LL . 812’69 §2 8T 16785
PEB'S 8EL'ET ¥evE Ay BELE 612'c0 SPE'RG .. 89GZ QL¥'es
SBES 0g6'Lz ZL'Le Ok £G'82 . G¥E'6S T PEER G45'8¥
GOB' BL9'8L .. 0882 $6'6Z DS6'ES Ze’ Lz Lpl'vy
BSF'P SeRlLl - -7lGE 8G'CZ GPO6F 8261 g2L'0f
£50'f £L2'o1 -BEET .- ¥ Le L85 ¥r 75 L1 0gr'ae
§89'e 6ELFPL 0T 6F'6L - - £E8'0F $8'CL ¥OL'cE
0SE'e BEE'EL. EE'8L Ll 2FR'9L 6¥'¥1 671 0E
GHQ'C L8L'gl Ll LLgE 661 ES A
89.°Z PIO'LL 7861 yIHl . EGF0E
2182 £80°0L T gL TLETEL T eeelE
282'2 Z6L'6 - Q2L 012l goi'eg
080'Z 0Z8'8 00 b 0011 098'2¢ ;

FULEYOD  3ONVY  ATHNOH >._msox TYNINNY T0H SIYANNY. S ATINOH TYNNNY
aND WNNXYIN £ g0 E_oan__z INjodain (Au) 1e)

Eﬂ!&m_%ﬁ

g XION3ddY

TFAITTINS / .mn:qm_w AMYIVS A2 3INQIHOS AHYIVS
© INSWNHIA0D ALNNOD GNY THHAWND




| 9By

3Npsyg Bupury Jojoed UsEs)ISSElD Auno? pueaquung

u_ffiw& P A
a e w% ﬁ._m_smm,

= S

9L0Z/5/8 {el3uapyuon
. . RUTYLLEILEILLE
2zl S oF g " 06 9 0L 9 oo sliveane g 189
21 g or G 06 9 04 9 _Jooigo syonssies| T 9 v69
3 g or g 06 9. 01 9 1900 josUGD fEWINY| g 689
4] t o g 06 9 0L 9 180140 suonosjiod BTl g 989
<l ¥ oF S | 0B 9 0/ g 18040 SUOIBII0] m>;m&m_c_Ew< 9 £89
zZ) v o G 06 9 0L g smmcms_ S0INI3S poo4 sUdiaiion] g 189
ZL 4 oF g - 06 g 0L 9 .. _edloynosl g 8ls
Zl ¥ ot g 08, 9 0z g aﬁao Emsasum AresH aisEpm piIos| 9 649
Zl I3 or g . 06 9 02 9 ‘ . oAlq spnil ejsem pilcs| g 0L9
zZi ¥ a7 g 06 g 0L 9 giz 8YoIedsIq / IBAIIG oNIL B18EAA Plios| g 598
Zl ¥ oF g 06 9 01 9 81z cmaaﬁﬁ foeuuey,| siooaiog| g 099
Zl ¥ o g 06 9 0L 9 gie _Nd1suonssnon| g §59
2l v o g 06 9 0L g 8Lz losinadng alsem pos( o 089
ZL v o g 08 9 [ 9 gl - ANIY] 9 [ T eya
Zl v or 3 06 9 0L 9 8l M3 SPIodsY SuoRSelon 9 0%9
2k ¥ o 5 . 0B 9 0L 9 8lZ _H UBIolUYos F SSUpUBjURRIN| g 9e9
__ 6 £ oy g 08 g 0L 9 [J¥4 Jauoissiiogy eipny| g 0
] £ oF S i 06 9 QL 9 GlLZ hmzuumnm_n_ mcoamo_czEEwo Foliebralis g 0zg
Z Z 9F g 06 9 0L 9 (1% L SEREI ) §18_
4 Z o g 08 9 04 9 1314 Esm_mm,q BMIEASIUILIPY SB0IAISS uelsjap, 9 0L9
L 4 o G 06 g 0L g £1Z 1810 a_aw qAunog| g 009
_ gL, wnuupw
A v o K 9L g 19 5 861 veoEs) soueusyurepy uoygalosy| g syed[ ¢ T | ges
4 ¥ Sy 3 97 g 19 g G61 | UBIoWyos | souplsjUEN| g 085
-z t g ) ‘9l ] L9 g SB1 losaadng speliu] ¢ ovs
[ € gy g 9 G 19 S 261 Isiuondenay subhsailon| g 0gg
1] z 9% g 9/, S 19 g 061 J0jeuipioo] WeID BN ¢ 0zs
/ z —af g 9. g L9 g 061 UEsiSSy Quiohssy; ¢ ol
L 4 oF g 9/ g X 5 061 IS5 Bulllg S1SEM PHOS| g 005
e - W :
Zl: ¥ 8¢ ¥ 69 ¥ £g ¥ Em“m"wmq b::umw 7 mocm:muc_m}_ Aewgri[” ¥ 05y
z1 v Be v 59 v £g v eSSy oysys Jely| y oby
z Z gt e $9 v €5 v €9l Mis|) sBjNeS NPy 1 osy
L 4 .88 |4 59 ¥ £6 ¥ £8 JUEISISSY [EOIIYDD), Alelg] ¥ 0zZh
L 4 8e b 69 ¥ €6 ¥ £ol Wueysissy uopensag Aelgr| oLy
Z F4 8¢ ¥ g9 v (3 ¥ ol sm_am%w ool Blohody] v 00¥
. . el ) NULUIL
8 3 0g £ S £ £ [ irl 3000 suénosuon] g oke
L z oc € oie] £ €5 ¥ . ShE cm 1pOISHY o 00¢
) . -1 :EE_E
6 3 5z 4 56 € or z 621 ESEE Ecmo aduauBAeD [ g 007
00 - wnjugue
g b [i}4 3 o L G L 0oL, Aetodwey 7aluyy, ved w
, ik ! NS SRl e )




z ebegq

‘91021578

[eguspluoy

6. € 15 g vzl g £6 g €87 18510 Se0IAIES m@} 8 Sp8__

4 F4 5 9 ¥2l 8 8 g 182 uepelqr susipiyol g Tre

L A LG g ¥2) 8 €6 g 182 veneiqry gousispey| g | 1 g

Z 4 5 9 vzl 8 €6 : 8 182 hmamezoom speeg _M sopsiford] g ££8

4 4 18 9 kA g €6 g8 182 ﬁ_:o_ﬁzwwcoo Hog| 8 0£8

JA z L5 9 vzl g €8 2 182 ammcms_ 9010 UoneAIBsUO) llog] ¢ Izg

i Z I g vel g €8 8 i8¢ TUBISISSY SAETSINIIRY LielS] g yzg

I 4 G [} ¥zl g <6 [ 182 Josinedng. m:o;mo_csEE.ouo i%cmm._mEm 2 1z

L Z IS 9. ¥zl 8 €6 g 182 oo dopaxqlseaiyory| g 8l8

L Z 5 g “¥el 8 €6 8 182 isdasyyoog 3is|o Auroa| g IR

z Z 1] g Yel g €6 g . 182 Jadamspjoog Mnos yndiin] g A% I

2 Z 15" 9 VEL g £6 8 182 ____We|g JuswieBundia inos wono] T g 608

z 4 .8 9 B! g €6 8 32 UMY - #3(3 Andaq Ig RGO INJIIDT g 908

2 z 5 9 e g £6 8 | 18le0adg sjqeded sjuncooy| g £08

z 4 s 9 ) g <6 8 _mmmcms_ SO0 JoKel| Aunog[ g 008

LU I

21 g 9 9 G0t 2z 18 1z 1500 pged gy 2 061

Ll g LG 9 1501 L 18 -2 129180 jolied|” "/ 282
Y g 18 ] .50} L 18 2z 092 180110 80incsay [00UDSt ¥8.L

zl t L8 g 50} z I8 L GG oipsWElEg| 18

zZl ¥ 28 9 ‘5ol L 18 L g5¢ - esodiog supfoaioy|  J 8L

Zl ¥ 5 9 BE L 18 J §6¢g SweyIsiy a4l 2 §is

6 € G 9 S0} l 18 L z6Z Iasieiddy petdf 7 47

6 3 16 9 601 z g £ 252 JUEISISSY SANBSILILIPY UONEAISEUOD (los| 7 884

6 4 28 9 GOL / 18" 1 52 L QY.L SiEtiaiy sUCIEDIUNWILIOT AD! nsbiawy 2 93,

6 € o g 08 9 0L 9 iz _Iolesedo S(8as FJUBISISsy LBy SISEAA pios |/ £9.L

2 - ¢ I 9 50} Ji 18 L 0sZ _ JUBISISSY sanensiliny Y3 [ 4 09L

l Z S g GO} z 18 L 052 UBISISSy BARNSIIIWPY SINE| 8L

£ 4 I3 g S04 L i8 L 092 sg)sru; Andeg| / ¥54

L Z 5 9 50¢ Z 18 z 052 speaq jo JaysiBay Aindegl sl

/] 4 45 g S0 L 18 L 052 losssssy Aadold [euosial Andaq| ™ 7 __8¥

L Z 28 9 50} 2 18 L 052 J0ssassy Auedoly Andag i 5L

L 4 is g S0l ] 18 z 052 MBI XL jusnbulisg Jaisely g Yisior 7 471

Ji z s 9 S0l z 18 Z 0Ge oISl @ yiop Aindag| 68L

L z 15 9 S0l Z 18 L 052 .. _dobeueyy sweilefn giats| 7 9€L

L 4 5 g S0l Z I8 z 05¢ _;_olxamﬂy%o  suoissagiesauss| g8l

L z 5 9 S0} L 18 Z gz FIE) ﬂ.mmwmg.%oo unoag 7 0eL

L Z L5 9 S07 z 18 /i 0sz W8] Alnf JRG L Les

4 Z i85 9 S0 i 18 L 052 feUILILY - §iBpD) Aindaq o0 3 )] vl

L 4 14 9 S0L Z 18 L 052 oulel] - 38|35 Aindag wnog z VL

/] 'z 19 9 g0l z I8 L 052 WS Ajndeg HNoG WASKZ L Y

z Z 5 9 501, )] 18 L 052 W8y Moddng pliys aams-ifo_o z IV

L F4 £g 9 G0l ] 18 L 052 ABID BlIUBAND JoISEW B YisD| / AV

l 4 G 9 S0l Ja 18 2 05z Joreasiulwpy Aindaq UGISSILULIGY uonos|y z 0bL

l z 1) 9 501 z 18 ] 052 1124810 Andeqy Atnog | 7 60L

L Z 15 38 G0l z 18 L 052 1UBISISSY SARBIISILIWPY 85150 JoKEW Ajunoa| ™/ 00




~ Eepeg 9L0Z/8/8 . [eiuapyuog
A ¥ 18 8 1L 0r €21 ok €8¢ doyoalq sARnOaX3 BRIG B 10400V OF 050y
5 ¢ 18 8 14y 0! £zl 0§ 06¢ 810 Uno) JIndiD Ajnded oo 6 ovol
6 £ 8 8 L 0l ) 0} . 08¢ {08l SVIAIPS YINOA] Y €01
Z Z 8 g Tl 0L 54} 01 g8¢ _ rebeliey] 89110 SiNal o) 0£0L
/i 4 8 g ) 0} £zl 0} BgE ammcms_ 9ouIQ 10SSBSSY AUBdalg| o) 520}
Z z 8 g LIt ol 34! 01 88¢ - . febelepy Ssauisng jirisys| o)
L 4 /8 g g 0i £Z1 0 8¢ _ 8iEI0eds fiolked Joal o1 |
z Z ig- g L o1 Szt oF 88¢ ] 0845 JIoikEd | o
z 4 8 g i 0l £2] 0i 8gg i 3 _m_omam m_g&ma Junoday| o)
' [ .wcw. . _.z.b:E_E
L g 0L Z Fra! B 201 6 6SE c_mamw 2= 566
ZL e 0/ )] T2 6 201 6 vEE losinsdig opslieied] 6 066
Zl 4 0L L Sl N 401 6 rEE Lmﬁo Bupurer) sm_aonmm.%mesmm 5 186 |
_ 2 ¥ 172 2 S¥L 6 - 20L 3 e mem:ms_ uatdinbg ;. ._ow_amn:w..o%m.Em._m& 6 1
4} b 0/ L S¥l 6 101 6 vEE 1ol Jeysys iyl g 186
6 3 0. L Syl 6 201 6 LES Jesielddy preid Bl 6 8.6
6 £ oL £ Syl 8 20} 6 LEE L Jeddep gin 6 §46 |
6 3 02 4 Sp1 6 201 5 Lg€ sm_em%m SoUBUSIUIEN Joal]|” 6 046
6 3 0L ] - 6 201 6 LEE _Josintedng SOUBUSIUEA] 6 596
8 £ 02 L Gtrl & 01 6 Lee Bm_am%mxcm_mmrhmmm 2 Shed| g €96
6 £ 0L ] $¥l 6 101 6 1ee 900 ssomiag|ieisien| g 096
6 € 0L I Stl 6 201 8 3 030 AnSIBaY JepUs Xagf B 585
Z Z 0L y G¥l 6 £01 6 62¢ 1eBeLEW SjuereA) Gusis| 5 056
L 14 0L L 728 6 201 3 62¢ iorosug Aindag yuelsissy Leign( ™ 6 516
R F4 0z z oh| 6 L0 6 628 HRID HN0Y suolsses eisuss Alndag soiid| g ore__
Z 4 0/ L ShL 6 201 6 62¢ MBI UOISSIICH Ajunog| ™ g g6
z Z 0z L Sh1 6 01 6 62¢ aa1sniy Aindeq Biug| 6 086
Z Z ol 2 orl 6 204 6 43 Spea( Jo Jas|Bay Ainddn sl 526
z 4 04 z 1) s 00 6 828 Jossassy Auadold Andeq jarn 6 0z6
Z Z 0L z S¥l 6 201 6 62¢ HBID BNOY SfIUBANE ?.%ﬁ 8o B sis_
L Z. 07 J2 Gl 8 201 6 6ZE M0 Aunog Aidda eigo| 5 016
J z 0/ z S¥l 6 201 6 6et JBISEI 9 YISIQ AindS( Aol 6 506
L b4 0L L Strl 6 10} 6 62¢ Eﬂemmﬂ%ﬁ:w_seg BRIPAf| @ 006
. 00z " - WU
1] g G ] ¥zl 8 €6 g 162 4800 80104 Ys8 | B g 568
Y g 1S 9 e} g £6 g 162 JUESBISS Subipalion| g 068
i g 15 9 Vel g 6 g 162 leiodiogy oied] g 588
Ll g T 9 vzl 2 £6 8 162 139130y BoIAISE Ajunititicn [ g ogg
zl ¥ 5 9 vzl g €8 g 98z YOCISOAT 7 1800 Silieiienn| g vig
zl 4 s 5 (24} g £6 8 98z lejodiod Olg| ™ @ 0l
_ 2l ¥ 8 9 Vel g 6 g 98z 1900 VO / Sipaureleg] g 998
4! ¥ ) 9 ¥z g £6 ) 08z losiirading Juejsissy [ oipduieiz g cog
8 3 15 g el g £6 g £52 40103110 SeRIAOY Bl § joycaly| g 098
6 [3 Ji ] vzl g £6 g £8zZ JaUoIssiUILOS [elpnp Binl g ey |
6 € 8 9 vzl 8 £6 8 €8¢ 10103110 B1SeM PIIOS JuBisissy| g ve8
8 £ 18 9 bl 8 £6 8 £82 - hmm_mam_q. [ -
B € ] 9 iz} 5] £6 2 £97 tosinadng aoueUs)iIg] wco_womtoo g g



- pabed R o 9L0z/e/8 I2huspylion
. ; i R VY T Y ETFEITT
Z N ) | e vl s8z_ | ot . lopeugeoveus[ gy 009
- ] [ : . “ Lo N L
Ll g €91 - P oz¢ L - 8b2 T AHueys Aindpg ool gl 0051
: . : T Wnuuiuw
Ll _ g €9l bl 1z £l GiZ bl 5395 swa /jsmoend| ¥y ObEL
Z z gl By 122 €l 1 sz ¥l  A0p3iq Soueuid elsissyy 7y 0ob1,
. : . - LI
1) g . 28 ol 9T zZl 81 £l 500 mc_:_mc._.c_ﬂ%_ duys[ ¢ 0igL
z z zEL T 98¢ ZL a8l | £l J0joRiiq) Aeigh| g1 00g L
! DSTEITLL
i g 20} 6 9gz zl €91 4! Jopana vw3[ €l 08TL
Z} G 101 3 9€Z Zl €9l 2l Emcmu:mj ioied| 2y 0zel -
2l ¥ 101 6 9ez Zl €91 2! urejdes - JojeisIlilipy fier | zi [1]%4)
Zl ¥ o} 6 9gz Zl €91 ) Emggm: suofeblisenu] [ELwiD[ z) oozt
. : G EﬁEE_E. . T
Ly g 18 8 0T ! Z¥l Ll Lw_co..@mn._ esissyl || 0gLL
L 4 18 8 L0g ¥ vl L ._So&_n_ SUCHBOILINWILLGS ASda mLmE'w‘I.v..r ozhhk
L 4 L8 8§ 102 L : Zrl L 10129M] l&mmg.u%,w Ll 0lll
i Z /8 g 4 ! Zvl 11 Aopaug Ainded Alexqi| |} 00k,
WU
Zl g 8 g L oL £l 0l _Bmgum 0_3_,_&55 eg eud ol 5601
il g L] g LA ol get al 1990 Bujutes| ; ueyded aiid| o) 060}
A g 48 8 Ll ol £Z1 01 weabisg joled| o} 080k
i 5 78 8 L3 0l ) oL WiEsBise Gus[ o) sioy
1 S 8 8 LLE 0l £CE 0l ueebeg aldi o8 001
21 g ‘8 2 Lt ot £T1 o) 180130 mwsemz oL 5904
A ¥ i8 g Ll 0l [543 ol Jojebnsanu 1i[— of 090}
4] ¥ 18 B LIt 0l (54! 0l JEleina Suclivenon| oL gs0L |




STESeLYTIon OF—~/b —20/6 ~5
A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, ' . '

DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES ‘OF CUMBERLAND CbUNTY, :
TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2016 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2017. -

SECTION 1. BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Citmberland
County, Tennessee, assembled in special session on the 161k day of August, 2018, that the amounts
hereafter set out are hereby appropriated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various funds,
departments, institutions, offices and agencies of Cumberiand County, Tennesses, for the capital autlay,
and for meeting the payment of principal and interast on the County's debf maturing during the year . .
beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016, according to the following schedule;

107 GENERAL FUND

51100 County Commisston ' 1,011,478
51210 Board of Equalization : ) 3,300
51220 Beer Board : _ 1,000
51240 Other Boards & Committees . -+ 5,000
51300 County Executive/Mayor o o - 251,643
51400 County Attorney - o o 60,000
51500 Election Commission ' ' ' ' -~ 384,714
51600 Register of Deeds’ ' o 341,325
51740 Engineering (Communication System) o ' ‘ ' 168,175
51800 County Buildings C 444926
51900 Other Géneral Administration - e .. 132,547
§1910 Preservation of Records s - 34,831
. 52100 Accounting And Budgeting’ 482,752
52300 Property Assessor's Office ) _ 655,739
§2400 County Trustes's Office . : . 376,008
52500 County Clerk's Office - ' . 632,308
53100 Circuit Court N 712
53300 General Sessions : o ' 854724 .
53400 Chancery Court . . : 261,582 ] ) )
53500 Juvenile Court - . 108,279 e
53700 Judiclal Commisioners o 211,447 . S
53800 Probate Court B .. - 251,101
53820 Courtroom Security ' : 176,165
54110 Sheniff's Depariment . : ¢ 3,310,845
54120 Special Patrols : : - 224,961
54150 Drug Enforcement-Cops . L . L e ABTZ
54210 Jail . o . T 4,037,689
54240 Juvenile Services N ' : 161,875
54310 Fire Prevention and Controf : , ' 885,138
54410 Civil Defense : ' - o 136,572
54420 Rescue Squad : ' 11,000
"54430 Disaster Refief - s : 0
54490 Other Emergency Management 1,072,172
54610 Counly Coroner/Medical Examiner . - 70,000
54900 Other Public Safety T S 34,280
'55110 Health Department cL 1,277,817
55120 Rabies and Animal Control =~ . S - 70,335
55130 Ambulance Servise . - . e i L B.G47,608 e e
§5170 Alcohol And Drug Programs . T 108,398
55190 Other Local Health Services (ist Responder) : : _ IR B
55390 Appropriation-to State ) ' ....-.B5830 -
85900 Othier Publi¢ Health Animal Shelter ’ R T 159,310
56300 Senior Citizens Assistance - S ) ; 25775
56500 Libraries - - : RS . 733,069 -
56700 Parksand FairBoards - - 509070
- 56900 Other Social, Cultural and Ree ~ - . 7. il S {7,400
57100 Agriculture Extension Service - ' ; 101,734
57500 Soil Conservation. | ) : e e 85,008
58110 Tourism Co _ - . 785,000
58180 Other Economic & Community Development : : e 70,723
58300 Veteran's Service : : . ' - 97,106 .
58400 Other Charges : : : 624,510 - T
$8500-Contrbutionsto-BtherAgencies : — 58,200 T '
58600 Employee Benefits 73,548
58900 Miscellaneous ) ) ' 60,989
99100 Transfers Out . ‘ 0

Total General Fund '_ S 2573_311498 )




112 COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINTENANCE FUND

51800 County Buildings 60,000
58400 Other Charges ) 1,000
Total Courthouse & Jail Maintenance Fund 61,000
116 Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund .
55731 Waste Pickup 276,709
55732 Convenience Centers 1,210,419
55751 Recycling Center 608,575
55770 Post Closure Care Cost 86,970
58400 Other Charges 35,000
58600 Employee Benefits 84,200
64000 Litter & Trash Coliection . 83,994
Total Sclid Waste/Sanitation Fund 2,365,867
122 DRUG CONTROL FUND -
54150 Drug Enforcement 77,757
58400 Other Charges ) 150
"Total Drug Control Fund CIT80T
128 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUND {Railroad Authority)
" 58190 Other Economic & Community Development . 1,000
91190 Other General Govemment Projects 9,000
Total Other Spedial Revenue Fund 10,000
131 HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND _
61000 Administration 176,198
62000 Highway and Bridge Maintenance 1,868,039
63100 Equipment Operation and Maintenance 207860 - : -
65000 Other Charges. . e A02000 0 L i i e e s S
66000 Employee Benefits 1 91,668
BB000 Capital Qutlay : 391,000
Total Highway/Pubiic Works Fund 2,926,765
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND : s
711006 Regutar instruction 25,158,081
71150 Alternative Schools Program 22'7,280
71200 Special Education Program '2,825,117
* 71300 Vocational Education\CTE 2,981,586
71400 Student Body Education Program .. 450,458 .
72110 Attendance 17,627
72120 Health Services\CSH 454,903
72130_Other Student Support - “1,224,876 .
72210 Regular Instruction 1,174,828
72220 Special Education Progrem . -450,348
72230 Vocational Education . 218,481
- 72250 Technology - LM,313,489 T
72310 Board of Education : 1,136,237 -
72320 Office of the Superintendent - 248,890 -
72410 Office of the Principal - 13,384,485
72510 Fiscal Service. " 99,206
72520 Human Resources\Personnel ' 420,502
F2649-Operationof Plaat 5,237,842
72620 Maintenance of Plant 1,451,106
72710 Transportation 3,095,765
73300 Community Services 210,047
73400 Preschoo! ' 1,066,834
76100 Capital Qutiay 1,493,593
Total General Purpose School Fund

54,104,050



143 CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND _ S )
- 73100 Food Service . . : 5,130,957

Total School Food Service : 5,130,957 -

151 GENERAL DEBT SERVIGE FUND : .
82110 Principal-General Government 1,128,524

82120 Highways & Streets ' 0
82130 Principal-Education : _ C. . 1,404,980
82210 Interest- General Govermment . _ 566,352
B2220 Highways & Streels _ U0
82230 Interest- Education . ' .. 2,084,374
82310 Other Debt Service - General Government . 87,000

Total General Debt Service Fund _ + 5,251,230

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School Federal F'roje_cts Fur_ld shall be the -
budget approved for separate projects within the fund by the Tennessee Department of Education and
the local board of education. ’ o

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby appropriated certain
portions of the commissions and fees for collection taxes and licenses and for administering other -
funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register; and the Shegiff -
and their officially authorized deputies and agsistants may severally be entitled (o receive under State .

Laws heretofore or hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commissions, andfor fees collected by the
Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff may be made
for such purposes and in such amounts as may be auithorized by existing law or by valid order of any
Court having power to make such appropriations. Any excess commissions andfor fees collected
over and above the expenditures duly and conclusively authorized shall be paid over fo the Trusiee
and converled into the General Furd as provided by law. . :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, as entmerated In
Section 8-22-101 TCA, operate under provisions of Section 8-22-104, TCA, provisions of the preceding
paragraph shall not apply to those particutar officials, ~ . ' '

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendments to the budget,'exqep!

for amendments to the budget for funds under supervision of the Director of Schoals, shall be -

approved as provided in Section 5-9-407. The Director of Schools must racéive approvai

" ot the Board of Education for transfers within each major category of the budget, and approval of both
the Board of Education and Board of County Commissioners for transfers between major categories
as required by law,

One copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the
“Chairman of the Budget Committee, and one copy with each divisional or departmental head
concerned, The reason(s) for each transfer shall be clearly stated:; however, this section shall in
no case whatsoever be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but shall
apply solely {o transfers within a certain fund. . : o :

. . Provided further that only the Cumberland County Legislativg: Body as a whole s_hé[{ give approval
for fransfer to or from any line item involving salaries and betwesh Functiohs, &8 required by law.

) SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any apprepriations made by this
resolution which cover the same purpose for which 2 specific appropriation is made by-statute is
made in lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary, wages, of remuneration
of each officer, employee, or agent of the County shall not bé in excess of the amounts authorized
by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolution.
Provided, however, that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or-other remuneration hereby == 7T
authorized shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency,
institution, division or depariment for the year ending June 30, 2017. The aggregate expenditures
for any item of appropriation shall in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for -
such item, o ’




SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may hereafter be
presented fo the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in addition to those .
made by this Budget Appropriaticn Resolution shall specifically provide sufficient revenue or other
funds, actuaily o be pravided during the year in which the expenditure is to be made, to meet such
additional appropriation. Sald appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and approved by the
State Director of Local Finance afler its adoption as provided by section 2-21-403, TCA.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County Clerk
are hereby authorized to horraw money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such notes are first
approved by the Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein authorized until the taxes
and other revenus for the year 2016-2017 have beencollected. The proceeds of loans for each
individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund and shall be used
only to pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. Theloan
shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. The notes evidencing the
loans authorized under this section shall be issued under the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter
21, Tennessee Code Annofated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Executive and counter-
signed by the County Clerk and shall mature and be paid in full without renewal not later than '
June 30, 2017. - : )

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent county progerly taxes for the.

year 2015 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereon collected during the year ending

June 30, 2017, shall be apportioned to the various county funds according to the subdivision of the tax
levy for the year 2015. The Clérk & Master and the Trustee are hereby authorized and directed to make
such apportionment accordingly. ' . .

SECTION 8. BEIT FURTHER RESQOLVED, that all unencumbered balances of :
appropriations remaining at the end of the year shall Iapse, and be of no further effect at the end
of the year at June 30, 2017. '

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a resolution B
whick has heretofore been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is in confiict -
with any provision in this resolution be and the same is hereby re_pealéd.

SECTICN 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from -
and after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2016, This
resalution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County C:ommissioners.

Passed this 16th day of August, 2016,

SPONSERD BY: ATTEST:

Sonya Rimmerﬂ

APPROVED BY:

" August 18, 2016
County Mayer, Kenneth Carey, Jr. o o o




FezoreTion 67?7 -/ é-"Zﬁ/é -6

" APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT CHARITABLE
ORGANIZATIONS OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING luly 1, 2016, AND ENDING June 30, 2017

WHEREAS Section 5-9- 109 Tennessee Code Annotated authonzes the Cumberland County -
Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit chantable organlzations and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland County Legislative Body recognrzes the various nonprofit charitable
organizations providing services in Cumberland County have great need of funds to carry on their. -
nonprofit charitable work. :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commrssmners of Cumberland
County, on this the 16th day of August, 2016, o SR NP

SECTION 1. That monies be. approprrated to nonprot‘ it organlzatlons in Cumberland County as reﬂected .
below: : _ : -

Cumberiand County Chamber of Commerce . $52,500-

Resque Squad . _ _ $11,000
Fair Park Senior _ c © 928,775
Hifltoppers - ' $17,100

- Wags and Whiskers - $2,000
Fairfield Glade Fire Department .. $20,000 .
Veterans Honor Guard S ©$1,200

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all appropnatlons enumerated |n Sectlon 1 above are SUbJECt to
the following conditions: _ : :

1. That the non-proﬁt charitable crganization. to which funds are appropriated shali file -with the County
Clerk and the disbursing official a copy of an annual report of its business affairs and transactions and the
proposed use of the County's funds. Such annual report shall be. prepared and certified by the Chief
Financial Officer of such non-profit organization in accordance W|th Section 5—9 -109(c), Tennessee Code -
Annotated. .

2. That said funds must only be used by the named non- proflt chantable organizatlon in furtherance 'of
their non-profit chantable purpose benef ttlng the general welfare of the resrdents of the Cumberland
County. o

3. That it is the expressed mterest of the County Commission of Cumberland County providing these
funds to the above named non-profit charitable organizations to be fully in compliance with Section 5-9- -
109 of Tennessee Code Annotated and any and all other laws which may apply to County appropriations

to non-profit organizations and so this approprratlon is made subject fo compltance with. any and all of_ SR

these Iaws and regulatlons

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that thlS resolution shall take eﬁect from and after lts passage and rts. B

provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2016 Thig resolutron shall be spread upon the mlnutes,
of the Board of County Commissioners - T :

Passed this 16" day of Au_gust, 2016.

Attest:

i%nsorzy ? _ |

Approval:




